

No. 10-553

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL  
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF BISHOPACCOUNTABILITY.ORG,  
THE CARDOZO ADVOCATES FOR KIDS, CHILD  
PROTECTION PROJECT, THE FOUNDATION  
TO ABOLISH CHILD SEX ABUSE, JEWISH BOARD  
OF ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN, INC., KIDSAFE  
FOUNDATION, THE NATIONAL BLACK CHURCH  
INITIATIVE, THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
VICTIMS OF CRIME, SURVIVORS FOR JUSTICE,  
AND THE SURVIVORS NETWORK OF THOSE  
ABUSED BY PRIESTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
36 Timber Knoll Drive  
Washington Crossing, PA 18977  
(215) 353-8984  
hamilton.marci@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The First Amendment Is No Defense to Criminal or Civil Liability for Sexual Misconduct by Employees.....	13
II. The First Amendment Does Not Stand for “Autonomy” from the Law .....	17
III. The Claim to Immunity or Autonomy in This Case Is Particularly Extreme .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Baucum v. Sanders</i> , 525 U.S. 868 (1998) .....	15, 18
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	12
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 18
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011).....	10
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Carnesi v. Ferry Pass United Methodist Church</i> , 826 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 2002) .....	15, 18
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of the Cath. Bishop</i> , 985 P.2d 262 (Wash. 1999) .....	15, 19
<i>Dausch v. Rykse</i> , 52 F.3d 1425 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Dayton Christian Schs., Inc. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 766 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Denver</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D. Colo. 2006) .....	15, 18
<i>Doe v. Hartz</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Iowa 1999) .....	15, 18
<i>Doe v. Liberatore</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 742 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	15, 18
<i>Dolquist v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Kan. 2004) .....	15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	12
<i>Ehrens v. Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 13, 19
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	10
<i>F.G. v. MacDonell</i> , 696 A.2d 697 (N.J. 1997) .....	15, 19
<i>Fortin v. Roman Cath. Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005) .....	15, 18
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	12
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997) .....	16
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	11, 19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	12
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equaliza- tion</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	11
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	12
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	13
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	11
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14, 18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	12
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12
<i>Moses v. Diocese of Colorado</i> , 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993).....	15, 18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	10
<i>Odenthal v. Minnesota Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002) .....	15, 19
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	12
<i>Perry v. Johnston</i> , 641 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Petrell v. Shaw</i> , 902 N.E.2d 401 (Mass. 2009).....	15, 19
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 448 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2006), vacated by <i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 15088 (3d Cir. June 20, 2006) .....	14
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006). .....	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rashedi v. General Bd. of Church of the Nazarene</i> , 54 P.3d 349 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	15, 18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) ....	11, 19
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese v. Morrison</i> , 905 So. 2d 1213 (Miss. 2005) .....	15, 19
<i>Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church</i> , 134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 18
<i>Smith v. O’Connell</i> , 986 F. Supp. 73 (D. R.I. 1997) .....	15, 18
<i>Smith v. Raleigh Dist. of the North Carolina Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 1999).....	15, 18
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1235 (Ohio 1988) .....	15, 19
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	13
<i>Turner v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Burlington</i> , 987 A.2d 960 (Vt. 2009).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , 279 Mich. App. 150 (Mich. App. 2008).....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angela C. Carmella, <i>The Protection of Children and Young People: Catholic and Constitutional Visions of Responsible Freedom</i> , 44 B.C. L. Rev. 1031 (2003).....	21
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, <i>Ramani v. Segelstein</i> , No. 49341 (Nev. Oct. 5, 2009).....	17
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, et al.</i> , No. 10-553 (June 2011) .....	9, 19
Brief of the U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner at 6-15, 20, <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , No. 10-553 (U.S. June 20, 2011), 2011 WL 2470845 .....	17
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 253 (2009).....	21
James G. Dwyer, <i>A Taxonomy of Children’s Existing Rights in State Decision Making About Their Relationships</i> , 11 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 845 (2003) .....	16
Joinder of the Roman Catholic Bishop of Las Vegas and of the Roman Catholic Bishop of Reno, <i>Ramani v. Segelstein</i> , No. 49341 (Nev. Oct. 12, 2009). <a href="http://www.scribd.com/doc/40342262/Amicus-Brief-of-Mormon-Church-in-Ramani-v-Segelstein">http://www.scribd.com/doc/40342262/Amicus-Brief-of-Mormon-Church-in-Ramani-v-Segelstein</a> . .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph Berger, <i>Killing Rattles a Jewish Community’s Long-Held Trust of Its Own</i> , N.Y. Times, July 14, 2011 .....	22
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Religious Institutions, the No-Harm Doctrine, and the Public Good</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1099 (2004).....	17
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The “Licentiousness” in Religious Organizations and Why It Is Not Protected Under Religious Liberty Constitutional Provisions</i> , 18 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 953 (2010).....	16, 20
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Rules Against Scandal and What They Mean for the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses</i> , 69 Md. L. Rev. 115 (2009).....	20
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Waterloo for the So-Called Church Autonomy Theory: Widespread Clergy Abuse and Institutional Cover-up</i> , 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 225 (2007) .....	21
